PALM BEACH COUNTY **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY				
Meeting Date:	January 10, 2017	[x] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing	
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	Planning, Zoning and Planning Division Westgate/Belvedere H	_	Redevelopment Agency	
	<u>l. EX</u>	ECUTIVE BRIEF		
Motion and Title	: Staff recommends moti	on to approve:		
of Florida Assistance on behalf o	Department of Economic (e(CPTA) grant in the amou	Dpportunity (DEO) fo Int of Twenty-five Th Homes Community	County (as Grantee) and the a Community Planning Teousand Dollars (\$25,000), received (WC) (\$25,000)	chnical eceived
B) An Interloc DEO grant	al Agreement with the WC agreement, and	RA for the reimburs	ement of funds associated v	vith the
C) A budget a	mendment of \$25,000 in th	ne General Fund (Fu	nd 0 001).	
submitted a CPT. consultants to pre funding in the a statewide DEO s 163.3168, Florida	A grant program request to a plant program request to the part of the process. The DEC election process. The DEC	to the DEO for fund e Avenue Corridor S ousand Dollars (\$2 O CPTA grant prog de direct and/or ind	d Building, on behalf of the ving assistance to hire profet treetscape project was select 5,000) in June 2016 followarm is offered pursuant to direct technical assistance and healthy communities.	essional cted for wing a section
multi-modal trans new investment t persistent blight	portation opportunities; to b o foster economic vitality v	peautify, enhance, a within the Westgate e corridor pursuar	is to improve walkability an nd create an environment to Avenue Corridor; and to el nt to the WCRA's Com	attract iminate
effort. The West beautification of economic develop create a clear vis nterlocal Agreem	gate/Belvedere Homes (Westgate Avenue as an oment within the WCRA. sion for design and future ent will allow funds to pass	CRA Community Re important strategy The completion of a implementation to through the County	e Avenue is a priority WCR, edevelopment Plan identification encourage redevelopment conceptual streetscape Planther redevelopment goal to the WCRA as reimbursed wCRA for the grant Agree	es the nt and lan will ls. The ment is
			Continued on	Page 3
2 3 4	. Project Location Map State of Florida DEO Gra State of Florida DEO Gra Reimbursement Interloca Budget Amendment	nt Agreement		
======================================	y: Sh Feld		12/16/10	
	Depar	tment Director	Date	
Approved by:	- 1cupe	Dut	> 12/10/cm	
	Assis	stant County Admir	nistrator Date	W

Approved by:

A. Fi	ve Year Summary of	Fiscal Impa	act:			
Fisca	l Years	20 <u>17</u>	20 <u>18</u>	20 <u>19</u>	20 <u>20</u>	20 <u>21</u>
Oper Exter Prog In-Kir	ral Expenditures ating Costs mal Revenues ram Income (County) nd Match (County) TFISCAL IMPACT	25,000 25,000 				
	ODITIONAL FTE SITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Ite	m Included In Curren	t Budget?	Yes I	Nox		
Budg	et Account No.:	und <u>0001</u>	_Agency <u>6</u> (00 Org. <u>62</u>	06 Object	<u>8101</u>
Repo	rting Category					
B . Econ	Recommended Sou omic Development.	rces of Fun	ds/Summary	of Fiscal Im	pact: State G	Frant Planning and
C.	Departmental Fiscal	Review:	foet Di	Gentinos		
		III.	REVIEW COM	MMENTS		
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or	Contract D	ev. and Cont	trol Commen	ts:	
	MANA OFMB	12/19	Con	tract Develo	pment and &	115117 Ontrol
B.	Legal Sufficiency: Assistant County A	ttorney	_			
C.	Other Department R	eview:				
	Department Director	F	-			

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

Continued from Page 1

The cost reimbursement Agreement is based on a Scope of Work (SOW) prepared by the WCRA, as submitted by Planning, Zoning and Building, and approved by DEO. The WCRA will procure a professional consultant to complete the SOW in accordance with the SOW deliverables schedule and within the Agreement period which began on July 1, 2016 and ends on June 30, 2017. The WCRA may provide additional funds to the grant project to supplement consultant or sub-contractor services as needed. The Plan represents Phase I of a three-part WCRA Westgate Avenue Corridor Streetscape project which includes eventual engineering design and implementation as funding becomes available.

The Westgate Avenue Corridor Streetscape Plan will be formulated based upon the WCRA's vision of the corridor in its Community Redevelopment Plan. The final deliverable of the SOW will be a minimum of two (2) conceptual streetscape design alternatives and recommendations for land use typologies, regulatory changes, and development incentives based on input from stakeholders, County departmental staff, the WCRA Board of Commissioners, and the DEO.

Attachment 1

Project Location Map



Rick Scott



Cissy Proctor EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 28, 2016

Rebecca D. Caldwell, Executive Director

Palm Beach County Department of Planning, Zoning, and Building
2300 North Jog Road

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411

Re: FY 2016-2017 Community Planning Technical Assistance Grants

Dear Ms. Caldwell:

Thank you for your interest in the Department of Economic Opportunity's community planning technical assistance grant program. The level of interest in the program has been extremely high, with the Department receiving 110 requests totaling nearly \$4.6 million.

I am pleased to inform you that the Westgate Avenue Corridor Plan project described in your grant request letter was selected for funding in the amount of \$25,000. We look forward to working with you to finalize the scope of work and execute the grant agreement. Department program staff will be in contact in the near future to get the process underway for this project.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Adam Biblo, Regional Planning Administrator, by telephone at 850-717-8503 or by email at Adam.Biblo@deo.myflorida.com.

Sincerely,

Teepell, Director

Division of Community Development

TT/es

cc: Elizée Michel, Executive Director, Westgate Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Agency Lorenzo Aghemo, Planning Director, Palm Beach County

Stella Lewis, Agreement Manager, Florida Department of Economic Opportunity

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity | Caldwell Building | 107 E. Madison Street | Tallahassee, FL 32399 850.245.7105 | www.floridajobs.org www.twitter.com/FLDEO | www.facebook.com/FLDEO

An equal opportunity employer/program. Auxiliary aids and service are available upon request to individuals with disabilities. All voice telephone numbers on this document may be reached by persons using TTY/TTD equipment via the Florida Relay Service at 711.

Agreement # P0213

GRANT AGREEMENT STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity ("DEO"), and Palm Beach County ("Grantee"). DEO and Grantee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as "the Parties."

I. GRANTEE AGREES:

A. Performance Requirements:

Grantee shall perform the services specified herein in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all of its attachments and/or exhibits, which are incorporated by reference herein.

B. Type of Agreement:

This Agreement is a cost reimbursement agreement.

C. Agreement Period:

The term of this Agreement begins on July 1, 2016, and shall end on June 30, 2017. DEO shall not be obligated to pay for costs incurred by Grantee related to this Agreement prior to its beginning date or after its ending date. Grantee acknowledges that while no extension of this Agreement is contemplated, if an extension is necessary due to events beyond the control of Grantee, any consideration of an extension will be subject to the availability of funds and further conditioned upon Grantee's satisfactory performance of all duties and obligations hereunder, as determined by DEO.

D. Agreement Payment:

This Agreement shall not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) which shall be paid by DEO in consideration for Grantee's provision of services as set forth by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The State of Florida and DEO's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. DEO shall be the final authority as to the availability of funds for this Agreement, and as to what constitutes an "annual appropriation" of funds to complete this Agreement. If such funds are not appropriated or available for the Agreement purpose, such event will not constitute a default on DEO or the State. DEO agrees to notify Grantee in writing at the earliest possible time if funds are not appropriated or available. The cost for services rendered under any other Agreement or to be paid from any other source is not eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement.

E. Requirements of paragraphs (a) – (i) of subsection 287.058(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.):

- 1. Grantee shall submit bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses in sufficient detail for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof.
- 2. If travel expenses are authorized, Grantee shall submit bills for such travel expenses and shall be reimbursed only in accordance with section 112.061, F.S.

Page 1 of 42

- 3. Grantee shall allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other materials made or received by Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement, unless the records are exempt from section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution and section 119.07(1), F.S. It is expressly understood that DEO may unilaterally cancel this Agreement for Grantee's refusal to comply with this provision.
- 4. Grantee shall perform all tasks contained in Attachment 1, Scope of Work.
- 5. Receipt by Grantee of DEO's written acceptance of the units of deliverables specified herein is a condition precedent to payment under this Agreement and is contingent upon Grantee's compliance with the specified performance measure (i.e., each deliverable must satisfy at least the minimum acceptable level of service specified in the Scope of Work and DEO shall apply the applicable criteria stated in the Scope of Work to determine satisfactory completion of each deliverable).
- **6.** Grantee shall comply with the criteria and final date by which such criteria must be met for completion of this Agreement.
- 7. Renewal: This Agreement may not be renewed.
- **8.** If Grantee fails to perform in accordance with the Agreement, DEO shall apply the financial consequences specified herein.
- 9. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, intellectual property rights to preexisting property will remain with Grantee; whereas, intellectual property rights to all property created or otherwise developed by Grantee specifically for DEO will be owned by the State of Florida through DEO. Proceeds derived from the sale, licensing, marketing or other authorization related to any such DEO-controlled intellectual property right shall be handled in the manner specified by applicable state statute.

F. Governing Laws of the State of Florida:

- 1. Grantee agrees that this Agreement is executed and entered into in the State of Florida, and shall be construed, performed, and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws, rules, and regulations of the State of Florida. Each Party shall perform its obligations herein in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Without limiting the provisions of Section II.D., Dispute Resolution, the exclusive venue of any legal or equitable action that arises out of or relates to the Agreement shall be the appropriate state court in Leon County, Florida; in any such action, the Parties waive any right to jury trial. For avoidance of doubt, should any term of this Agreement conflict with any applicable law, rule, or regulation, the law, rule, or regulation shall control over the provisions of this Agreement.
- 2. If applicable, Grantee agrees that it is in compliance with the rules for e-procurement as directed by Rule 60A-1.030, F.A.C., and that it will maintain eligibility for this Agreement through the MyFloridaMarketplace.com system.
- 3. DEO shall ensure compliance with section 11.062, F.S., and section 216.347, F.S. Grantee shall not, in connection with this or any other agreement with the State, directly or indirectly: (1) offer, confer, or agree to confer any pecuniary benefit on anyone as consideration for any State officer or employee's decision, opinion, recommendation, vote, other exercise of

Page 2 of 42

7

discretion, or violation of a known legal duty; or (2) offer, give, or agree to give to anyone any gratuity for the benefit of, or at the direction or request of, any State officer or employee. For purposes of clause (2), "gratuity" means any payment of more than nominal monetary value in the form of cash, travel, entertainment, gifts, meals, lodging, loans, subscriptions, advances, deposits of money, services, employment, or contracts of any kind. Upon request of DEO's Inspector General, or other authorized State official, Grantee shall provide any type of information the Inspector General deems relevant to Grantee's integrity or responsibility. Such information may include, but shall not be limited to, Grantee's business or financial records, documents, or files of any type or form that refer to or relate to this Agreement. Grantee shall retain such records in accordance with the record retention requirements of Part V of Attachment 2, Audit Requirements.

- 4. Grantee agrees to reimburse the State for the reasonable costs of investigation incurred by the Inspector General or other authorized State official for investigations of Grantee's compliance with the terms of this or any other agreement between Grantee and the State which results in the suspension or debarment of Grantee. Such costs shall include, but shall not be limited to: salaries of investigators, including overtime; travel and lodging expenses; and expert witness and documentary fees. Grantee shall not be responsible for any costs of investigations that do not result in Grantee's suspension or debarment. Grantee understands and will comply with the requirements of subsection 20.055(5), F.S., including but not necessarily limited to, the duty of Grantee and any of Grantee's subcontractors to cooperate with the inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to section 20.055, F.S.
- 5. Public Entity Crime: Pursuant to section 287.133(2)(a), F.S., a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on an agreement to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on an agreement with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a Grantee, supplier, subcontractor or consultant under an agreement with any public entity and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in section 287.017, F.S., for Category Two for a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.
- 6. Advertising: Subject to chapter 119, F.S., Grantee shall not publicly disseminate any information concerning this Agreement without prior written approval from DEO, including, but not limited to, mentioning this Agreement in a press release or other promotional material, identifying DEO or the State as a reference, or otherwise linking Grantee's name and either a description of the Agreement or the name of DEO or the State in any material published, either in print or electronically, to any entity that is not a Party to this Agreement, except potential or actual authorized distributors, dealers, resellers, or service representatives.
- 7. Sponsorship: As required by section 286.25, F.S., if Grantee is a nongovernmental organization which sponsors a program financed wholly or in part by state funds, including any funds obtained through this Agreement, it shall, in publicizing, advertising, or describing the sponsorship of the program, state: "Sponsored by (Grantee's name) and the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity." If the sponsorship reference is in written

Page 3 of 42

material, the words "State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity" shall appear in the same size letters or type as the name of the organization.

8. Mandatory Disclosure Requirements:

- a. Conflict of Interest: This Agreement is subject to chapter 112, F.S. Grantee shall disclose the name of any officer, director, employee, or other agent who is also an employee of the State. Grantee shall also disclose the name of any State employee who owns, directly or indirectly, more than a five percent (5%) interest in Grantee or its affiliates.
- b. [Intentionally Omitted.]
- c. Vendors on Scrutinized Companies Lists: If this Agreement is in the amount of \$1 million or more, in executing this Agreement, Grantee certifies that it is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to section 215.473, F.S.
 - 1) Pursuant to section 287.135(5), F.S., DEO may immediately terminate this Agreement for cause if Grantee is found to have submitted a false certification or if Grantee is placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, during the term of the Agreement.
 - 2) If DEO determines that Grantee has submitted a false certification, DEO will provide written notice to Grantee. Unless Grantee demonstrates in writing, within ninety (90) days of receipt of the notice, that DEO's determination of false certification was made in error, DEO shall bring a civil action against Grantee. If DEO's determination is upheld, a civil penalty equal to the greater of \$2 million or twice the amount of this Agreement shall be imposed on Grantee, and Grantee will be ineligible to bid on any Agreement with an agency or local governmental entity for three (3) years after the date of DEO's determination of false certification by the Grantee.
 - 3) In the event that federal law ceases to authorize the states to adopt and enforce the contracting prohibition identified herein, this provision shall be null and void.
- d. Discriminatory Vendors: Grantee shall disclose to DEO if it or any its affiliates, as defined by section 287.134(1)(a), F.S. appears on the discriminatory vendor list. An entity or affiliate placed on the discriminatory vendor list pursuant to section 287.134, F.S. may not:
 - 1) submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract or agreement to provide any goods or services to a public entity;
 - 2) submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract or agreement with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work;
 - 3) submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity;

Page 4 of 42

- 4) be awarded or perform work as a contractor, subcontractor, Grantee, supplier, sub-Grantee, or consultant under a contract or agreement with any public entity; or
- 5) transact business with any public entity.

9. [Intentionally Omitted.]

10. Information Release:

- a. Grantee shall keep and maintain public records required by DEO to perform Grantee's responsibilities hereunder. Grantee shall, upon request from DEO's custodian of public records, provide DEO with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time per the cost structure provided in chapter 119, F.S., and in accordance with all other requirements of chapter 119, F.S., or as otherwise provided by law. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Grantee shall transfer, at no cost, to DEO all public records in possession of Grantee or keep and maintain public records required by DEO to perform the service. If the Grantee keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Grantee shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to DEO, upon request from the DEO's custodian of records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of DEO.
- b. If DEO does not possess a record requested through a public records request, DEO shall notify the Grantee of the request as soon as practicable, and Grantee must provide the records to DEO or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time. If Grantee does not comply with DEO's request for records, DEO shall enforce the provisions set forth in this Agreement. A Grantee who fails to provide public records to DEO within a reasonable time may be subject to penalties under section 119.10, F.S.
- c. DEO does not endorse any Grantee, commodity, or service. No public disclosure or news release pertaining to this Agreement shall be made without the prior written approval of DEO. Grantee is prohibited from using Agreement information, sales values/volumes and/or DEO customers in sales brochures or other promotions, including press releases, unless prior written approval is obtained from DEO.
- d. Grantee acknowledges that DEO is subject to the provisions of chapter 119, F.S., relating to public records and that reports, invoices, and other documents Grantee submits to DEO under this Agreement may constitute public records under Florida Statutes. Grantee shall cooperate with DEO regarding DEO's efforts to comply with the requirements of chapter 119, F.S.
- e. If Grantee submits records to DEO that are confidential and exempt from public disclosure as trade secrets or proprietary confidential business information, such records should be identified as such by Grantee prior to submittal to DEO. Failure to identify the legal basis for each exemption from the requirements of chapter 119, F.S., prior to submittal of the record to DEO serves as Grantee's waiver of a claim of exemption. Grantee shall ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the Grantee does not transfer the records to DEO upon termination of the Agreement.

Page 5 of 42

- f. Grantee shall allow public access to all records made or received by Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement, unless the records are exempt from section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution and section 119.07(1), F.S. For records made or received by Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement, Grantee shall respond to requests to inspect or copy such records in accordance with chapter 119, F.S.
- g. In addition to Grantee's responsibility to directly respond to each request it receives for records made or received by Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement and to provide the applicable public records in response to such request, Grantee shall notify DEO of the receipt and content of such request by sending an e-mail to PRRequest@deo.myflorida.com within one (1) business day from receipt of such request.
- h. Grantee shall notify DEO verbally within twenty-four (24) chronological hours and in writing within seventy-two (72) chronological hours if any data in Grantee's possession related to this Agreement is subpoenaed or improperly used, copied, or removed (except in the ordinary course of business) by anyone except an authorized representative of DEO. Grantee shall cooperate with DEO in taking all steps as DEO deems advisable to prevent misuse, regain possession, and/or otherwise protect the State's rights and the data subject's privacy.
- i. IF THE GRANTEE HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE GRANTEE'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS by telephone at 850-245-7140, via e-mail at PRRequest@deo.myflorida.com, or by mail at Department of Economic Opportunity, Public Records Coordinator, 107 East Madison Street, Caldwell Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-4128.

11. Funding Requirements of Section 215.971(1), F.S.:

- a. Grantee and its subcontractors may only expend funding under this Agreement for allowable costs resulting from obligations incurred during the Agreement period. To be eligible for reimbursement, costs must be in compliance with laws, rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of State funds, including, but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State Expenditures (http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference_guide/).
- b. Grantee shall refund to DEO any balance of unobligated funds which has been advanced or paid to Grantee.
- c. Grantee shall refund to DEO all funds paid in excess of the amount to which Grantee or its subcontractors are entitled under the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

G. Grantee Payments:

 Grantee will provide DEO's Agreement Manager invoices in accordance with the requirements of the State of Florida Reference Guide for State Expenditures, with detail Page 6 of 42 sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof. Invoices must also comply with the following:

- a. Invoices must be legible and must clearly reflect the goods/services that were provided in accordance with the terms of the Agreement for the invoice period. Payment does not become due under the Agreement until the invoiced deliverable(s) and any required report(s) are approved and accepted by DEO.
- b. Invoices must contain the Grantee's name, address, federal employer identification number or other applicable Grantee identification number, the Agreement number, the invoice number, and the invoice period. DEO or the State may require any additional information from Grantee that DEO or the State deems necessary to process an invoice.
- **c.** Invoices must be submitted in accordance with the time requirements specified in the Scope of Work.
- 2. At DEO's or the State's option, Grantee may be required to invoice electronically pursuant to guidelines of the Department of Management Services. Current guidelines require that Grantee supply electronic invoices in lieu of paper-based invoices for those transactions processed through the system. Electronic invoices shall be submitted to DEO's Agreement Manager through the Ariba Supplier Network (ASN) in one of the following mechanisms EDI 810, cXML, or web-based invoice entry within the ASN.
- 3. Payment shall be made in accordance with section 215.422, F.S., Rule 69I-24, F.A.C., and section 287.0585, F.S., which govern time limits for payment of invoices. Section 215.422, F.S., provides that agencies have five (5) working days to inspect and approve goods and services unless the Scope of Work specifies otherwise. DEO has twenty (20) days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The twenty (20) days are measured from the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected and approved. The Scope of Work may specify conditions for retainage. Invoices returned to a Grantee due to preparation errors will result in a delay of payment. Invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to DEO. DEO is responsible for all payments under the Agreement.
- 4. Section 55.03(1), F.S., identifies the process applicable to the determination of the rate of interest payable on judgments and decrees, and pursuant to section 215.422(3)(b), F.S., this same process applies to the determination of the rate of interest applicable to late payments to vendors for goods and services purchased by the State and for contracts which do not specify a rate of interest. The applicable rate of interest is published at:

http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/interest.htm

H. Final Invoice:

Grantee shall submit the final invoice for payment to DEO no later than **60** days after the Agreement ends or is terminated. If Grantee fails to do so, DEO, in its sole discretion, may refuse to honor any requests submitted after this time period and may consider Grantee to have forfeited any and all rights to payment under this Agreement.

Page 7 of 42

I. Return or Recoupment of Funds:

- 1. Grantee shall return to DEO any overpayments due to unearned funds or funds disallowed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement that were disbursed to Grantee by DEO. In the event that Grantee or its independent auditor discovers that overpayment has been made, Grantee shall repay said overpayment within forty (40) calendar days without prior notification from DEO. In the event that DEO first discovers an overpayment has been made, DEO will notify Grantee by letter. Should repayment not be made in a timely manner, DEO shall be entitled to charge interest at the lawful rate of interest on the outstanding balance beginning forty (40) calendar days after the date of notification or discovery. Refunds should be sent to DEO's Agreement Manager, and made payable to the "Department of Economic Opportunity."
- 2. If authorized and approved, Grantee may be provided an advance as part of this Agreement.
- 3. Notwithstanding the damages limitations of Section II.F., if Grantee's non-compliance with any provision of the Agreement results in additional cost or monetary loss to DEO or the State of Florida, DEO can recoup that cost or loss from monies owed to Grantee under this Agreement or any other Agreement between Grantee and any State entity. In the event that the discovery of this cost or loss arises when no monies are available under this Agreement or any other Agreement between Grantee and any State entity, Grantee will repay such cost or loss in full to DEO within thirty (30) days of the date of notice of the amount owed, unless DEO agrees, in writing, to an alternative timeframe.

J. Vendor Ombudsman:

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Financial Services. The duties of this individual include acting as an advocate for vendors who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the Chief Financial Officer's Hotline, (800) 342-2762.

K. Audits and Records:

- 1. Representatives of DEO, the Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida, the Auditor General of the State of Florida, the Florida Office of Program Policy Analysis and Government Accountability or representatives of the federal government and their duly authorized representatives shall have access to any of Grantee's books, documents, papers, and records, including electronic storage media, as they may relate to this Agreement, for the purposes of conducting audits or examinations or making excerpts or transcriptions.
- 2. Grantee shall maintain books, records, and documents in accordance with generally accepted accounting procedures and practices which sufficiently and properly reflect all expenditures of funds provided by DEO under this Agreement.
- 3. Grantee shall comply with all applicable requirements of section 215.97, F.S., and Attachment 2, Audit Requirements; and, if an audit is required thereunder, Grantee shall disclose all related party transactions to the auditor.
- 4. Grantee shall retain all Grantee records, financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and any other documents (including electronic storage media) pertinent to this Agreement in accordance with the record retention requirements of Part V of Attachment 2,

Page 8 of 42

13

Audit Requirements. Grantee shall cooperate with DEO to facilitate the duplication and transfer of such records or documents upon request of DEO.

- 5. Grantee shall include the aforementioned audit and record keeping requirements in all approved subrecipient subcontracts and assignments.
- 6. Within sixty (60) days of the close of Grantee's fiscal year, on an annual basis, Grantee shall electronically submit a completed Audit Compliance Certification (a version of this certification is attached hereto as Attachment 3) to audit@deo.myflorida.com. Grantee's timely submittal of one completed Audit Compliance Certification for each applicable fiscal year will fulfill this requirement within all agreements (e.g., contracts, grants, memorandums of understanding, memorandums of agreement, economic incentive award agreements, etc.) between DEO and Grantee.
- 7. Grantee shall (i) maintain all funds provided under this Agreement in a separate bank account, or (ii) Grantee's accounting system shall have sufficient internal controls to separately track the funds from this Agreement. There shall be no commingling of funds provided under this Agreement, with any other funds, projects, or programs. DEO may, in its sole discretion, disallow costs that result from purchases made with commingled funds.

L. Employment Eligibility Verification:

- 1. Executive Order 11-116, signed May 27, 2011, by the Governor of Florida, requires DEO contracts in excess of nominal value to expressly require Grantee to:
 - a. Utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by Grantee during the Agreement term; and,
 - b. Include in all subcontracts under this Agreement, the requirement that subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to this Agreement utilize the E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the term of the subcontract.
- 2. E-Verify is an Internet-based system that allows an employer, using information reported on an employee's Form I-9, Employment Eligibility Verification, to determine the eligibility of all new employees hired to work in the United States after the effective date of the required Memorandum of Understanding (MOU); the responsibilities and elections of federal contractors, however, may vary, as stated in Article II.D.1.c. of the MOU. There is no charge to employers to use E-Verify. The Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system can be found at:

http://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/gc 1185221678150.shtm

- 3. If Grantee does not have an E-Verify MOU in effect, Grantee must enroll in the E-Verify system prior to hiring any new employee after the effective date of this Agreement.
- M. Duty of Continuing Disclosure of Legal Proceedings: (NOTE: If Grantee is a state agency or subdivision, as defined in section 768.28(2), F.S., pursuant to section 768.28(19), F.S., the provisions of this section are not applicable)

Page 9 of 42

- 1. Prior to execution of this Agreement, Grantee must disclose all prior or on-going civil or criminal litigation, investigations, arbitration or administrative proceedings (Proceedings) involving Grantee (and each subcontractor) in a written statement to DEO's Agreement Manager. Thereafter, Grantee has a continuing duty to promptly disclose all Proceedings upon occurrence.
- 2. This duty of disclosure applies to Grantee's or subcontractor's officers and directors when any Proceeding relates to the officer or director's business or financial activities. Details of settlements that are prevented from disclosure by the terms of the settlement may be annotated as such.
- 3. Grantee shall promptly notify DEO's Agreement Manager of any Proceeding relating to or affecting the Grantee's or subcontractor's business. If the existence of such Proceeding causes the State concern that the Grantee's ability or willingness to perform the Agreement is jeopardized, Grantee shall be required to provide DEO's Agreement Manager all reasonable assurances requested by DEO to demonstrate that:
 - a. Grantee will be able to perform the Agreement in accordance with its terms and conditions; and,
 - b. Grantee and/or its employees, agents, or subcontractor(s) have not and will not engage in conduct in performing services for DEO which is similar in nature to the conduct alleged in such Proceeding.

N. Assignments and Subcontracts:

- Grantee agrees to neither assign the responsibility for this Agreement to another party nor subcontract for any of the work contemplated under this Agreement, or amend any such assignment or subcontract, without prior written approval of DEO. Any sublicense, assignment, or transfer occurring without the prior approval of DEO, shall be null and void.
- 2. Grantee agrees to be responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in fulfilling the obligations of this Agreement. If DEO permits Grantee to subcontract all or part of the work contemplated under this Agreement, including entering into subcontracts with vendors for services, it is understood by Grantee that all such subcontract arrangements shall be evidenced by a written document containing all provisions necessary to ensure subcontractor's compliance with applicable state and federal law. Grantee further agrees that DEO shall not be liable to the subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and Grantee shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract. Grantee, at its expense, will defend DEO against such claims.
- 3. Grantee agrees that all Grantee employees, subcontractors, or agents performing work under the Agreement shall be properly trained technicians who meet or exceed any specified training qualifications. Upon request, Grantee shall furnish a copy of technical certification or other proof of qualification. All Grantee employees, subcontractors, or agents performing work under the Agreement must comply with all DEO security and administrative requirements identified herein. DEO may conduct, and Grantee shall cooperate in, a security background check or otherwise assess any employee, subcontractor, or agent furnished by

Page 10 of 42

Grantee. DEO may refuse access to, or require replacement of, any of Grantee's employees, subcontractors, or agents for cause, including, but not limited to, technical or training qualifications, quality of work, change in security status, or non-compliance with DEO's security or administrative requirements identified herein. Such refusal shall not relieve Grantee of its obligation to perform all work in compliance with the Agreement. DEO may reject and bar from any facility for cause any of Grantee's employees, subcontractors, or agents.

- 4. Grantee agrees that the State of Florida shall at all times be entitled to assign or transfer its rights, duties, or obligations under this Agreement to another governmental agency in the State of Florida, upon giving prior written notice to Grantee. In the event the State of Florida approves transfer of Grantee's obligations, Grantee remains responsible for all work performed and all expenses incurred in connection with the Agreement. In addition, this Agreement shall bind the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of Grantee and of any legal entity that succeeds to the obligations of the State of Florida.
- 5. Grantee agrees to make payments to the subcontractor within seven (7) working days after receipt of full or partial payments from DEO in accordance with section 287.0585, F.S., unless otherwise stated in the Agreement between Grantee and subcontractor. Grantee's failure to pay its subcontractors within seven (7) working days will result in a penalty charged against Grantee and paid to the subcontractor in the amount of one-half of one (1) percent of the amount due per day from the expiration of the period allowed herein for payment. Such penalty shall be in addition to actual payments owed and shall not exceed fifteen (15) percent of the outstanding balance due.
- 6. Grantee shall provide a monthly Minority and Service-Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise Report for each invoice period summarizing the participation of certified and non-certified minority and service-disabled veteran subcontractors/material suppliers for that period, and project to date. The report shall include the names, addresses and dollar amount of each certified and non-certified Minority Business Enterprise and Service-Disabled Veteran Enterprise participant and a copy must be forwarded to DEO's Agreement Manager. The Office of Supplier Diversity at (850) 487-0915 will assist in furnishing names of qualified minorities. DEO's Minority Coordinator at (850) 245-7260 will assist with questions and answers.
- 7. DEO shall retain the right to reject any of Grantee's or subcontractor's employees whose qualifications or performance, in DEO's judgment, are insufficient.

O. [Intentionally Omitted.]

P. Nonexpendable Property:

- 1. For the requirements of this Section of the Agreement, "nonexpendable property" is the same as "property" as defined in section 273.02, F.S., (equipment, fixtures, and other tangible personal property of a non-consumable and nonexpendable nature, with a value or cost of \$1,000 or more, and a normal expected life of one year or more; hardback-covered bound books that are circulated to students or the general public, with a value or cost of \$25 or more; and hardback-covered bound books, with a value or cost of \$250 or more).
- 2. All nonexpendable property, purchased under this Agreement, shall be listed on the property records of Grantee. Grantee shall inventory annually and maintain accounting records for all Page 11 of 42

lla

nonexpendable property purchased and submit an inventory report to DEO with the final expenditure report. The records shall include, at a minimum, the following information: property tag identification number, description of the item(s), physical location, name, make or manufacturer, year, and/or model, manufacturer's serial number(s), date of acquisition, and the current condition of the item.

- 3. At no time shall Grantee dispose of nonexpendable property purchased under this Agreement for these services without the written permission of and in accordance with instructions from DEO.
- 4. Immediately upon discovery, Grantee shall notify DEO, in writing, of any property loss with the date and reason(s) for the loss.
- 5. Grantee shall be responsible for the correct use of all nonexpendable property furnished under this Agreement.
- **6.** A formal Agreement amendment is required prior to the purchase of any item of nonexpendable property not specifically listed in the approved Agreement budget.
- 7. Title (ownership) to all nonexpendable property acquired with funds from this Agreement shall be vested in DEO and said property shall be transferred to DEO upon completion or termination of the Agreement unless otherwise authorized in writing by DEO.

Q. Requirements Applicable to the Purchase of or Improvements to Real Property:

Pursuant to section 287.05805, F.S., if funding provided under this Agreement is used for the purchase of or improvements to real property, such funds are contingent upon Grantee granting to DEO a security interest in the property in the amount of the funding provided by this Agreement for the purchase of or improvements to the real property for five (5) years from the date of purchase or the completion of the improvements or as further required by law.

R. Procurement:

Grantee shall, at a minimum, follow its internal procurement policies and procedures.

S. Insurance:

During the Agreement, including the initial Agreement term, renewal(s), and extensions, Grantee, at its sole expense, shall maintain insurance coverage of such types and with such terms and limits as may be reasonably associated with the Agreement. Providing and maintaining adequate insurance coverage is a material obligation of Grantee, and failure to maintain such coverage may void the Agreement. The limits of coverage under each policy maintained by Grantee shall not be interpreted as limiting Grantee's liability and obligations under the Agreement. All insurance policies shall be through insurers licensed and authorized to write policies in Florida.

Upon execution of this Agreement, Grantee shall provide DEO written verification of the existence and amount for each type of applicable insurance coverage. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the Agreement, Grantee shall furnish DEO proof of applicable insurance coverage by standard ACORD form certificates of insurance. In the event that any applicable coverage is cancelled by the insurer for any reason, Grantee shall immediately notify DEO of such cancellation

Page 12 of 42

and shall obtain adequate replacement coverage conforming to the requirements herein and provide proof of such replacement coverage within fifteen (15) business days after the cancellation of coverage. The insurance certificate must name DEO as an additional insured and identify DEO's Agreement Number. Copies of new insurance certificates must be provided to DEO's Agreement Manager with each insurance renewal.

DEO shall be exempt from, and in no way liable for, any sums of money representing a deductible in any insurance policy. The payment of such deductible shall be the sole responsibility of Grantee providing such insurance. The following types of insurance are required.

1. Grantee's Commercial General Liability Insurance:

Unless Grantee is a state agency or subdivision as defined by section 768.28(2), F.S., Grantee shall provide adequate commercial general liability insurance coverage and hold such liability insurance at all times during this Agreement. A self-insurance program established and operating under the laws of the State of Florida may provide such coverage.

2. Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance:

Grantee, at all times during the Agreement, at its sole expense, shall provide commercial insurance of such a type and with such terms and limits as may be reasonably associated with the Agreement, which, as a minimum, shall be: workers' compensation and employer's liability insurance in accordance with chapter 440, F.S., with minimum employer's liability limits of \$100,000 per accident, \$100,000 per person, and \$500,000 policy aggregate. Such policy shall cover all employees engaged in any Agreement work.

3. Other Insurance:

During the Agreement term, Grantee shall maintain any other insurance as required in Attachment 1, Scope of Work.

T. Confidentiality and Safeguarding Information:

- 1. Each Party may have access to confidential information made available by the other. The provisions of the Florida Public Records Act, Chapter 119, F.S., and other applicable state and federal laws will govern disclosure of any confidential information received by the State of Florida.
- 2. Grantee must implement procedures to ensure the appropriate protection and confidentiality of all data, files, and records involved with this Agreement.
- 3. Except as necessary to fulfill the terms of this Agreement and with the permission of DEO, Grantee shall not divulge to third parties any confidential information obtained by Grantee or its agents, distributors, resellers, subcontractors, officers, or employees in the course of performing Agreement work, including, but not limited to, security procedures, business operations information, or commercial proprietary information in the possession of the State or DEO.
- 4. Grantee agrees not to use or disclose any information concerning a recipient of services under this Agreement for any purpose not in conformity with state and federal law or regulations

Page 13 of 42

except upon written consent of the recipient, or his responsible parent or guardian when authorized by law, if applicable.

- 5. If Grantee has access to either DEO's network or any DEO applications, or both, in order to fulfill Grantee's obligations under this Agreement, Grantee agrees to abide by all applicable DEO Information Technology Security procedures and policies. Grantee (including its employees, subcontractors, agents, or any other individuals to whom Grantee exposes confidential information obtained under this Agreement), shall not store, or allow to be stored, any confidential information on any portable storage media (e.g., laptops, thumb drives, hard drives, etc.) or peripheral device with the capacity to hold information. Failure to strictly comply with this provision shall constitute a breach of Agreement.
- 6. Grantee shall notify DEO in writing of any disclosure of unsecured confidential information of DEO by Grantee, its employees, agents, or representatives which is not in compliance with the terms of this Agreement (of which it becomes aware). Grantee also shall report to DEO any Security Incidents of which it becomes aware, including those incidents reported to Grantee by its sub-contractors or agents. For purposes of this Agreement, "Security Incident" means the attempted or successful unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of DEO information in Grantee's possession or electronic interference with DEO operations; however, random attempts at access shall not be considered a security incident. Grantee shall make a report to DEO not more than seven (7) business days after Grantee learns of such use or disclosure. Grantee's report shall identify, to the extent known: (i) the nature of the unauthorized use or disclosure, (ii) the confidential information used or disclosed, (iii) who made the unauthorized use or received the unauthorized disclosure, (iv) what Grantee has done or shall do to mitigate any deleterious effect of the unauthorized use or disclosure, and (v) what corrective action Grantee has taken or shall take to prevent future similar unauthorized use or disclosure. Grantee shall provide such other information, including a written report, as reasonably requested by DEO's Information Security Manager.
- 7. In the event of a breach of security concerning confidential personal information involved with this Agreement, Grantee shall comply with section 501.171, F.S., as applicable. When notification to affected persons is required under this section of the statute, Grantee shall provide that notification, but only after receipt of DEO's approval of the contents of the notice. "Breach of security" or "breach" means the unauthorized access of data in electronic form containing personal information. Good faith acquisition of personal information by an employee or agent of the Grantee is not a breach, provided the information is not used for a purpose unrelated to the Grantee's obligations under this Agreement or is not subject to further unauthorized use.

U. Warranty of Ability to Perform:

Grantee warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, there is no pending or threatened action, proceeding, or investigation, or any other legal or financial condition, that would in any way prohibit, restrain, or diminish Grantee's ability to satisfy its Agreement obligations. Grantee warrants that neither it nor any affiliate is currently on the convicted vendor list maintained pursuant to section 287.133, F.S., or on any similar list maintained by any other state or the federal government. Grantee shall immediately notify DEO in writing if its ability to perform is compromised in any manner during the term of the Agreement.

Page 14 of 42

19

V. Patents, Copyrights, and Royalties:

- 1. Pursuant to section 286.021, F.S., if any discovery or invention arises or is developed in the course or as a result of work or services performed with funds from this Agreement, Grantee shall refer the discovery or invention to DEO who will refer it to the Department of State to determine whether patent protection will be sought in the name of the State of Florida. Any and all patent rights accruing under or in connection with the performance of the Agreement are hereby reserved to the State of Florida. The rights to any invention resulting from this Agreement that is for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work are governed by 37 C.F.R. Part 401 and any of its implementing regulations as applicable.
- 2. Where activities supported by this Agreement produce original writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings or other graphic representations and works of any similar nature, DEO has the right to use, duplicate, and disclose such materials in whole or in part, in any manner, for any purpose whatsoever and to allow others acting on behalf of DEO to do so. In the event that any books, manuals, films, websites, web elements, electronic information, or other copyrightable materials are produced Grantee shall notify DEO. Any and all copyrights accruing under or in connection with the performance funded by this Agreement are hereby reserved to the State of Florida.
- 3. In accordance with the provisions of section 1004.23, F.S., a State University is authorized in its own name to perform all things necessary to secure letters of patent, copyrights, and trademarks on any works it produces. Any action taken by the university in securing or exploiting such trademarks, copyrights, or patents shall, within thirty (30) days, be reported in writing by the president of the university to the Department of State in accordance with section 1004.23(6), F.S.

W. Independent Contractor Status:

In Grantee's performance of its duties and responsibilities under this Agreement, it is mutually understood and agreed that Grantee is at all times acting and performing as an independent Contractor. DEO shall neither have nor exercise any control or direction over the methods by which Grantee shall perform its work and functions other than as provided herein. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to or shall be deemed to constitute a partnership or joint venture between the Parties.

- 1. Except where Grantee is a state agency, Grantee, its officers, agents, employees, subcontractors, or assignees, in performance of this Agreement shall act in the capacity of an independent Contractor and not as an officer, employee, or agent of the State of Florida. Nor shall Grantee represent to others that, as Grantee, it has the authority to bind DEO unless specifically authorized to do so.
- 2. Except where Grantee is a state agency, neither Grantee, nor its officers, agents, employees, subcontractors, or assignees are entitled to state retirement or state leave benefits, or to any other compensation of state employment as a result of performing the duties and obligations of this Agreement.
- 3. Grantee agrees to take such actions as may be necessary to ensure that each subcontractor will be deemed to be an independent contractor and will not be considered or permitted to be an agent, servant, joint venturer, or partner of the State of Florida.

Page 15 of 42

- 4. Unless justified by Grantee, and agreed to by DEO in Attachment 1, Scope of Work, DEO will not furnish services of support (e.g., office space, office supplies, telephone service, secretarial, or clerical support) to Grantee or its subcontractor or assignee.
- 5. DEO shall not be responsible for withholding taxes with respect to Grantee's compensation hereunder. Grantee shall have no claim against DEO for vacation pay, sick leave, retirement benefits, social security, workers' compensation, health or disability benefits, reemployment assistance benefits, or employee benefits of any kind. Grantee shall ensure that its employees, subcontractors, and other agents, receive benefits and necessary insurance (health, workers' compensation, reemployment assistance benefits) from an employer other than the State of Florida.
- 6. Grantee, at all times during the Agreement, must comply with the reporting and Reemployment Assistance contribution payment requirements of chapter 443, F.S.

X. Electronic Funds Transfer:

Grantee agrees to enroll in Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT), offered by the State's Chief Financial Officer within thirty (30) days of the date the last Party has signed this Agreement. Copies of the Authorization form and a sample blank enrollment letter can be found on the vendor instruction page at:

http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/direct_deposit_web/Vendors.htm

Questions should be directed to the EFT Section at (850) 413-5517. Once enrolled, invoice payments will be made by EFT.

II. GRANTEE AND DEO AGREE:

A. Renegotiation or Modification:

The Parties agree to renegotiate this Agreement if federal and/or state revisions of any applicable laws or regulations make changes to this Agreement necessary. In addition to changes necessitated by law, DEO may at any time, with written notice to Grantee, make changes within the general scope of this Agreement. Such changes may include modification of the requirements, changes to processing procedures, or other changes as decided by DEO. Any investigation necessary to determine the impact of the change shall be the responsibility of Grantee. Modifications of provisions of this Agreement shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing and duly signed and dated by all Parties.

B. Time is of the Essence:

Time is of the essence regarding the performance obligations set forth in this Agreement. Any additional deadlines for performance for Grantee's obligation to timely provide deliverables under this Agreement including but not limited to timely submittal of reports, are contained in Attachment 1, Scope of Work.

Page 16 of 42

C. Termination:

1. Termination Due to the Lack of Funds:

In the event funds to finance this Agreement become unavailable or if federal or state funds upon which this Agreement is dependent are withdrawn or redirected, DEO may terminate this Agreement upon no less than twenty-four (24) hour notice in writing to Grantee. DEO shall be the final authority as to the availability of funds and will not reallocate funds earmarked for this Agreement to another program thus causing "lack of funds." In the event of termination of this Agreement under this provision, Grantee will be compensated for any work satisfactorily completed prior to notification of termination.

2. Termination for Cause:

DEO may terminate the Agreement if Grantee fails to: (1) deliver the services within the time specified in the Agreement or any extension; (2) maintain adequate progress, thus endangering performance of the Agreement; (3) honor any term of the Agreement; or (4) abide by any statutory, regulatory, or licensing requirement. Rule 60A-1.006(3), F.A.C., governs the procedure and consequences of default. Grantee shall continue to perform any work not terminated. The rights and remedies of DEO in this clause are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under the Agreement. Grantee shall not be entitled to recover any cancellation charges or lost profits.

3. Termination for Convenience:

DEO, by written notice to Grantee, may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part when DEO determines in its sole discretion that it is in the State's interest to do so. Grantee shall not furnish any product after it receives the notice of termination, except as necessary to complete the continued portion of the Agreement, if any. Grantee shall not be entitled to recover any cancellation charges or lost profits.

D. Dispute Resolution:

Unless otherwise stated in Attachment 1, Scope of Work, disputes concerning the performance of the Agreement shall be decided by DEO, who shall reduce the decision to writing and serve a copy on Grantee. The decision shall be final and conclusive, unless within twenty-one (21) days from the date of receipt, Grantee files with DEO a petition for administrative hearing. DEO's final order on the petition shall be final, subject to any right of Grantee to judicial review pursuant to section 120.68, F.S. Exhaustion of administrative remedies is an absolute condition precedent to Grantee's ability to pursue any other form of dispute resolution; provided however, that the Parties may employ the alternative dispute resolution procedures outlined in chapter 120, F.S.

- E. Indemnification (NOTE: If Grantee is a state agency or subdivision, as defined in section 768.28(2), F.S., pursuant to section 768.28(19), F.S., neither Party indemnifies nor insures or assumes any liability for the other Party for the other Party's negligence):
 - 1. Grantee shall be fully liable for the actions of its agents, employees, partners, or subcontractors and shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and DEO, and their officers, agents, and employees, from suits, actions, damages, and costs of every name and description, including attorneys' fees, arising from or relating to personal injury and

Page 17 of 42

damage to real or personal tangible property alleged to be caused in whole or in part by Grantee, its agents, employees, partners, or subcontractors, provided, however, that Grantee shall not indemnify for that portion of any loss or damages proximately caused by the negligent act or omission of the State or DEO.

- 2. Further, Grantee shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and DEO from any suits, actions, damages, and costs of every name and description, including attorneys' fees, arising from or relating to violation or infringement of a trademark, copyright, patent, trade secret or intellectual property right, provided, however, that the foregoing obligation shall not apply to DEO's misuse or modification of Grantee's products or DEO's operation or use of Grantee's products in a manner not contemplated by the Agreement or the purchase order. If any product is the subject of an infringement suit, or in Grantee's opinion is likely to become the subject of such a suit, Grantee may at its sole expense procure for DEO the right to continue using the product or to modify it to become non-infringing. If Grantee is not reasonably able to modify or otherwise secure DEO the right to continue using the product, Grantee shall remove the product and refund DEO the amounts paid in excess of a reasonable rental for past use. DEO shall not be liable for any royalties.
- 3. Grantee's obligations under the preceding two paragraphs with respect to any legal action are contingent upon the State or DEO giving Grantee (1) written notice of any action or threatened action, (2) the opportunity to take over and settle or defend any such action at Grantee's sole expense, and (3) assistance in defending the action at Grantee's sole expense. Grantee shall not be liable for any cost, expense, or compromise incurred or made by the State or DEO in any legal action without Grantee's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

F. Limitation of Liability:

For all claims against Grantee under this Agreement, and regardless of the basis on which the claim is made, Grantee's liability under this Agreement for direct damages shall be limited to the greater of \$100,000 or the dollar amount of this Agreement. This limitation shall not apply to claims arising under the Indemnity paragraphs contained in this Agreement.

Unless otherwise specifically enumerated in the Agreement, no Party shall be liable to another for special, indirect, punitive, or consequential damages, including lost data or records (unless the Agreement or purchase order requires Grantee to back-up data or records), even if the Party has been advised that such damages are possible. No Party shall be liable for lost profits, lost revenue, or lost institutional operating savings. The State and DEO may, in addition to other remedies available to them at law or equity and upon notice to Grantee, retain such monies from amounts due Grantee as may be necessary to satisfy any claim for damages, penalties, costs and the like asserted by or against them. The State may set off any liability or other obligation of Grantee or its affiliates to the State against any payments due Grantee under any Agreement with the State.

G. Force Majeure and Notice of Delay from Force Majeure:

Neither Party shall be liable to the other for any delay or failure to perform under this Agreement if such delay or failure is neither the fault nor the negligence of the Party or its employees or agents and the delay is due directly to acts of God, wars, acts of public enemies, strikes, fires, floods, or other similar cause wholly beyond the Party's control, or for any of the foregoing that affects subcontractors or suppliers if no alternate source of supply is available. However, in the

Page 18 of 42

event of delay from the foregoing causes, the Party shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate any and all resulting delay or disruption in the Party's performance obligation under this Agreement. If the delay is excusable under this paragraph, the delay will not result in any additional charge or cost under the Agreement to either Party. In the case of any delay Grantee believes is excusable under this paragraph, Grantee shall notify DEO in writing of the delay or potential delay and describe the cause of the delay either: (1) within ten (10) calendar days after the cause that creates or will create the delay first arose, if Grantee could reasonably foresee that a delay could occur as a result; or (2) within five (5) calendar days after the date Grantee first had reason to believe that a delay could result, if the delay is not reasonably foreseeable. THE FOREGOING SHALL CONSTITUTE GRANTEE'S SOLE REMEDY OR EXCUSE WITH RESPECT TO DELAY. Providing notice in strict accordance with this paragraph is a condition precedent to such remedy. DEO, in its sole discretion, will determine if the delay is excusable under this paragraph and will notify Grantee of its decision in writing. No claim for damages, other than for an extension of time, shall be asserted against DEO. Grantee shall not be entitled to an increase in the Agreement price or payment of any kind from DEO for direct, indirect, consequential, impact, or other costs, expenses or damages, including but not limited to costs of acceleration or inefficiency arising because of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance from any cause whatsoever. If performance is suspended or delayed, in whole or in part, due to any of the causes described in this paragraph, after the causes have ceased to exist, Grantee shall perform at no increased cost, unless DEO determines, in its sole discretion, that the delay will significantly impair the value of the Agreement to DEO or the State, in which case, DEO may do any or all of the following: (1) accept allocated performance or deliveries from Grantee, provided that Grantee grants preferential treatment to DEO with respect to products or services subjected to allocation; (2) purchase from other sources (without recourse to and by Grantee for the related costs and expenses) to replace all or part of the products or services that are the subject of the delay, which purchases may be deducted from the Agreement quantity; or (3) terminate the Agreement in whole or in part.

H. Severability:

If any provision, in whole or in part, of this Agreement is held to be void or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that provision shall be enforced only to the extent that it is not in violation of law or is not otherwise unenforceable, and all other provisions remain in full force and effect.

I. Authority of Grantee's Signatory:

Upon execution, Grantee shall return the executed copies of this Agreement in accordance with the instructions provided by DEO along with documentation ensuring that the below signatory has authority to bind Grantee to this Agreement as of the date of execution. Documentation may be in the form of a legal opinion from the Grantee's attorney, or other reliable documentation demonstrating such authority, and is hereby incorporated by reference. DEO may, at its discretion, request additional documentation related to the below signatory's authority to bind Grantee to this Agreement.

J. Execution in Counterparts:

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Page 19 of 42

K. Contact Information for Grantee and DEO Contacts:

DEO's Agreement Manager:

Stella Lewis
Department of Economic Opportunity
107 East Madison Street, MSC 160
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4120
Telephone: (850) 717-8487
Facsimile: (850) 717-8522
Email: stella.lewis@deo.mvflorida.com

Grantee's Agreement Managers:

Denise Pennell, Senior Planner
Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community
Redevelopment Agency
1208 North Congress Avenue, Suite 215
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
Telephone: (561) 640-8181
Email: dpennell@pbcgov.org

AND

Patrick W. Rutter, Executive Director	
Planning, Zoning & Building	
2300 N. Jog Road	
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2741	
Telephone: (561) 233-5000	
Email: PRutter@pbcgov.org	

In the event that any of the information provided above changes, including the designation of a new Agreement Manager, after the execution of this Agreement, the Party making such change will notify all other Parties in writing of such change. Such changes shall not require a formal amendment to the Agreement.

L. Notices:

The contact information provided in accordance with Section II.K. above shall be used by the Parties for all communications under this Agreement. Where the term "written notice" is used to specify a notice requirement herein, said notice shall be deemed to have been given (i) when personally delivered, (ii) when transmitted via facsimile with confirmation of receipt or email with confirmation of receipt or (iii) the third business day following the day on which the same is sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt.

M. Attachments and Exhibits: Attached to and made part of this Agreement are the following Attachments and/or Exhibits, each of which is incorporated into, and is an integral part of, this Agreement:

Agreement # P0213

- Attachment 1: Scope of Work
- Attachment 1-A: Invoice
- Attachment 1-B: Grant Agreement Final Closeout Form
- Attachment 2 and Exhibit 1 to Attachment 2: Audit Requirements
- Attachment 3: Audit Compliance Certification

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

N. Execution:

I have read the above Agreement and the attachments and exhibits thereto and understand each section and paragraph.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, and in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth above and in the attachments hereto, the Parties have caused to be executed this Agreement by their undersigned officials duly authorized.

DEI	PARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY		PALM BEACH COUNTY	
Ву	Signature Taylor Teepell	By _	Signature	_
Title	Director of Community Development	Title	Mayor	
Date		Date		_
	ed as to form and legal sufficiency, subject full and proper execution by the Parties.			
	OF GENERAL COUNSEL MENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY			
Ву:	·····			
Approve	ed Date:			

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

Attachment 1 SCOPE OF WORK

- GRANT AUTHORITY. This Community Planning Technical Assistance grant is provided pursuant to section 163.3168, F.S., and Specific Appropriation 2220, Chapter 2016-66, Laws of Florida, to provide direct and/or indirect technical assistance to help Florida communities find creative solutions to fostering vibrant, healthy communities, while protecting the functions of important State resources and facilities.
- 2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Grantee shall prepare a Westgate Avenue Corridor Streetscape Plan ("Plan") to improve walkability and other multi-modal transportation opportunities, to beautify, enhance, and create an environment to attract new investment to foster economic vitality within the project area. The project area is roughly the 1.5-mile long Westgate Avenue Corridor, extending from Congress Avenue (the eastern terminus) to N. Military Trail (the western terminus), and extends one block to the north (to Cherokee Avenue) and one block to the south (to Nokomis Avenue).

The *Plan* will include an evaluation and analysis of the existing context and conditions, including existing land use and zoning of the Westgate Avenue Corridor. The *Plan* will be formulated based upon the Community Redevelopment Agency's ("CRA") vision of the corridor in its *Community Redevelopment Plan* and the input of stakeholders and local government staff.

- 3. GRANTEE RESPONSIBILITIES: To perform the tasks and timely provide DEO with the deliverables identified in this paragraph and the table in paragraph 5 below pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
 - a. Deliverable 1: Grantee Shall Prepare an Existing Conditions Report on the Land Uses and Transportation Functionality of the Westgate Avenue Corridor as follows:
 - Grantee shall provide a map identifying the location of the Right of Way and recorded access easements and utility easements, including any recorded electric utility, cable, phone, drainage easements, within the Westgate Avenue Corridor project area. The data for the map shall be provided in Geographical Information System ("GIS") shapefile format.
 - 2. Grantee shall collect and compile the following data for the project area: relevant plans, maps, studies, and projections from Palm Beach County on completed or planned improvements (including roadway, drainage, or sanitary sewer) affecting the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
 - 3. Grantee shall identify relevant standards from the Palm Beach County Metropolitan Planning Organization ("MPO"), the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") Greenbook, and the Palm Beach County Comprehensive Plan pertaining to Westgate Avenue.
 - 4. Grantee shall conduct a visual assessment to determine the presence and physical conditions of visible infrastructure along the Westgate Avenue Corridor, including paving,

Page 23 of 42

- curbs, gutters, driveway cuts, sidewalks, crosswalks, parking, transit stops, and provide a description of results of this assessment.
- 5. Grantee shall conduct an inventory of existing land uses along the Westgate Avenue Corridor as identified according to the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser use code. The inventory shall be reported in tabular form, wherein each property is identified by parcel location address or parcel control number, and illustrated on a map or map series distinguishing individual parcels by use.
- 6. Grantee shall provide an analysis on recent development and business trends along the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
- 7. Grantee shall provide an assessment of how accessible businesses along the Westgate Avenue Corridor are by different modes of travel, including by car, bicycle, walking, and transit.
- 8. Grantee shall conduct an assessment of built development along the Westgate Avenue Corridor that includes assessment of the following characteristics: median/mean lot size by block, block length, structural mass, structure height, structure age, distance structure setback from Westgate Avenue ROW and from Westgate Avenue curb, presence/absence of a driveway connection to the adjacent parcel; and the presence of landscaping between the curb and adjoining parcel. Grantee shall provide a report documenting the results of this assessment of existing conditions. The report shall present information using narrative text and maps and may also include corridor section views, plan view renderings, figure grounds, tables, and charts.
- 9. Grantee shall conduct a structural condition survey of the structures located along the Westgate Avenue Corridor, conducted by windshield survey and Palm Beach County's interactive mapping tool, myGeoNAV. The results of the structural appearance survey shall be reported in tabular form, wherein each property is identified by parcel location address or parcel control number and an associated condition score, and illustrated on a map or map series distinguishing individual parcels by structural condition score.
- 10. Grantee shall provide a Traffic Analysis that includes the following:
 - a. An analysis of crashes and fatalities on Westgate, Cherokee, and Nokomis Avenues, using existing data from FDOT. Analysis should identify crash victims by travel mode (e.g., automobile driver/passenger, bicyclist, pedestrian).
 - b. An analysis of critical intersections and other areas of concentration that experience higher volumes of vehicular traffic, crashes, or fatalities.
 - c. Grantee shall provide a report documenting the results of the Traffic Analysis.
- **B. Deliverable 2: GIS Map Series.** Grantee shall prepare a series of GIS maps displaying the following:
 - 1. Infrastructure as outlined in Deliverable 1.
 - 2. Traffic analysis map showing indicators identified in Deliverable 3.

Page 24 of 42

- 3. Existing uses, as determined through Deliverable 1, Section 5. Uses should be identified in an attribute and shown on the map according to the Palm Beach County Property Appraiser use code.
- 4. Future Land Use Map, Zoning Map, and CRA sub area map.
- C. Deliverable 3: Regulatory Assessment. Grantee shall prepare a narrative summary analyzing the CRA's Community Redevelopment Plan and existing land uses and zoning regulations as follows:
 - 1. Grantee shall provide a Regulatory Assessment of the CRA's Community Redevelopment Plan, land uses, and zoning regulations examining how each item has impacted or could impact development and redevelopment along the Westgate Avenue Corridor. The Regulatory Assessment will also examine if and how the current regulations, including overlay zoning district regulations support a streetscape plan and those changes, if any, required to implement a successful streetscape plan. To accomplish this, Grantee shall provide a report that includes:
 - a. Analysis of Westgate Avenue within the CRA's Community Redevelopment Plan.
 - b. Analysis of the CRA's *Community Redevelopment Plan's* goals and objectives relevant to the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
 - c. Evaluation of current and planned CRA projects for the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
 - d. Evaluation of CRA incentives and programs in regard to their effect on physical and economic development along the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
 - e. Evaluation of the CRA's zoning overlay and Comprehensive Plan future land use effect on physical and economic development along the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
 - f. Evaluation of the CRA's development regulations and design standards effect on physical and economic development along the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
 - 2. Grantee shall prepare a report using narrative text and maps and may also include figure grounds, tables, charts, and plan view renderings.
- D. Deliverable 4: Grantee Shall Conduct Stakeholder Meetings. Grantee shall prepare and implement a public participation plan as follows:
 - 1. Grantee shall prepare and implement a public participation plan that identifies and lists stakeholders and stakeholder groups.
 - Grantee shall conduct a two-part charrette with stakeholders to identify community
 preferences for streetscape design utilizing a visual preference survey with sample images
 and renderings.
 - 3. Grantee shall provide a summary report of findings and draft minutes from the two-part charrette. The report shall present information using narrative text, maps and may also include corridor section views, plan view renderings, figure grounds, tables, and charts.
- E. Deliverable 5: Development of Draft Recommendations and Draft Streetscape Plan. Grantee shall prepare and transmit a summary report for review by DEO. The summary report shall include a comprehensive analysis, proposed recommendations, and a draft streetscape plan. The summary report shall include the following components:

Page 25 of 42

- 1. An analysis of: the extent to which the existing streetscape has hindered redevelopment along the Westgate Avenue Corridor; the extent to which existing uses create barriers to new investment; and the extent to which the CRA's zoning overlay and design regulations help or hinder development within the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
- 2. Evaluation of the CRA's vision for the Westgate Avenue Corridor.
- 3. Recommendations regarding: ideas for design and functional improvements to the Westgate Avenue Corridor streetscape; suggestions for new land use typologies to foster economic development; recommendations for modifications to design and zoning regulations; recommendations for modifications to existing or new incentives, programs, and projects.
- 4. A Streetscape Plan consisting of:
 - a. A portrayal of the current design status of the Westgate Avenue Corridor in both section view and plan view, including ROW dimensions, sidewalks, bike lanes, onstreet parking, treatment of intersections, striping, bicycle facilities, pedestrian facilities, transit facilities, curb and gutter or absence thereof, and vegetation within the ROW.
 - b. At least two conceptual streetscape design alternatives illustrated in both section view and plan view that represent any recommended modifications to the street and corridor, including ROW dimensions, sidewalks, bike lanes, on-street parking, treatment of intersections, striping, bicycle facilities, pedestrian facilities, transit facilities, curb and gutter or absence thereof, and vegetation within the ROW.
 - c. A narrative describing the two conceptual streetscape design alternatives and providing suggestions for design elements that may be represented within the alternatives, such as street furniture, lighting, landscaping, and hardscaping.
- 5. Presentation of Recommendations and Draft Streetscape Plan. Grantee shall present the recommendations and draft Streetscape Plan and make revisions to these documents as may be appropriate based upon feedback provided, in accordance with the following:
 - a. Meet with Palm Beach County Planning, Zoning, and Engineering Departments to review recommendations and the draft streetscape plan and obtain feedback.
 - b. Meet with the CRA Board to review recommendations and the draft streetscape plan and obtain feedback.
 - c. Based upon feedback obtained from DEO, Palm Beach County Departments, and the CRA Board, finalize the recommendations and streetscape plan and provide a guide for the implementation of the recommendations and street scape plan, including recommendations for: prioritization of actions and improvements, phasing of improvements; potential *quick fixes*; potential sources of funding to implement the recommendations and plan; and potential modifications of design and zoning regulations that would facilitate implementation of the recommendations and plan.

Presentation of final recommendations and Streetscape Plan to the CRA Board.

4. DEO RESPONSIBILITIES: To receive and review deliverables and, upon approval of deliverables, process payment pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Page 26 of 42

5. **DELIVERABLES:** The specific deliverables, tasks, minimum level of service, due dates, and payment amounts are set forth in the following table:

Deliverables and Tasks	Minimum Level of Service	Payment Amount Not to Exceed	Financial Consequences
Deliverable 1: Existing Conditions Report Grantee shall prepare an existing conditions report as provided in paragraph 3.A. above. Deliverable due date: January 31, 2017	Completion of Deliverable 1 as evidenced by submission of all of the following: 1. Map or map series as described in Deliverable 1, Section 1 above. 2. Copy of data collected as described in Deliverable 1, Section 2 above. 3. Copy of identified relevant standards as described in Deliverable in Deliverable 1, Section 3 above. 4. Copy of narrative summary of the assessments, analyses, inventory, and surveys described in Deliverable 1, Sections 4-10 above. Grantee shall submit copies of all required documentation on paper or electronically in MS Word or PDF format, and all maps on a compact disc in PDF format with ArcGIS compatible shapefiles.	\$7,500	As provided in paragraph 14 below.
Deliverable 2: GIS Map Series Grantee shall prepare a series of GIS maps as provided in paragraph 3.B. above. Deliverable due date: February 28, 2017	Completion of Deliverable 2 as evidenced by submission of all of the following: 1. Map series as described in Deliverable 2, Sections 1-4 above. Grantee shall submit copies of all required documentation on paper or electronically in MS Word or PDF format, and all maps on a compact disc in PDF	\$5,000	As provided in paragraph 14 below.

Page 27 of 42

Agreement # P0213

	format with ArcGIS compatible shapefiles.		
Deliverable 3: Regulatory Assessment Grantee shall prepare a traffic and regulatory assessment as provided in paragraph 3.C. above.	Completion of Deliverable 3 as evidenced by submission of all of the following: 1. A report documenting the results of the Regulatory Assessment as described in Deliverable 3, Sections 1 and 2 above.	\$2,500	As provided in paragraph 14 below.
Deliverable due date: March 31, 2017	Grantee shall submit copies of all required documentation on paper or electronically in MS Word or PDF format, and all maps on a compact disc in PDF format with ArcGIS compatible shapefiles.		
Deliverable 4: Stakeholder Meetings Grantee shall conduct stakeholder meetings as provided in paragraph 3.D. above. Deliverable due date: April 28, 2017	Completion of Deliverable 4 as evidenced by submission of all of the following: 1. Summary of the public participation plan and list of identified stakeholders as described in Deliverable 4, Section 1 above. 2. Copy of notice and agenda for the two-part charrette described in Deliverable 4, Section 2 above. 3. Summary of findings and draft minutes from the two-part charrette as described in Deliverable 4, Section 3 above. Grantee shall submit copies of all required documentation on paper or electronically in MS Word or PDF format, and all maps on a compact disc in PDF format with ArcGIS compatible shapefiles.	\$2,000	As provided in paragraph 14 below.

Page 28 of 42

Deliverable 5: Narrative and Streetscape Plan and Presentation Grantee shall prepare and	Completion of Deliverable 5 as evidenced by submission of all of the following:	\$8,000	As provided in paragraph 14 below.
Grantee shall prepare and transmit a narrative, streetscape plan and present the streetscape plan for review by DEO as provided in paragraph 3.E. above. Deliverable due date: May 31, 2017	 A summary report as described in Deliverable 5, Sections 1-5 above. Documentation for the meetings as described in Deliverable 5, Section 5 above, which shall include: CRA Board Meeting public notice for presentation of draft, agenda item, and copy of presentation; Notes and correspondence from meeting with PBC Departments; CRA Board Meeting public notice for presentation of final streetscape plan, agenda item, and copy of presentation. 		
	Grantee shall submit copies of all required documentation on paper or electronically in MS Word or PDF format, and all maps on a compact disc in PDF format with ArcGI\$ compatible shapefiles.		

6. COST SHIFTING: The deliverable amounts specified within the Deliverables section above are established based on the Parties' estimation of sufficient delivery of services fulfilling grant purposes under the Agreement in order to designate payment points during the Agreement Period; however, this is not intended to restrict DEO's ability to approve and reimburse allowable costs, incurred by Grantee in providing the deliverables herein. Prior written approval from DEO's Agreement Manager is required for changes to the above Deliverable amounts that do not exceed ten (10) percent of each deliverable total funding amount. Changes that exceed ten (10) percent of each deliverable total funding amount will require a formal written amendment, as described in Section II.A., of the Agreement. Regardless, in no event shall DEO reimburse costs of more than the total amount of this Agreement.

Page 29 of 42

7. INVOICE SUBMITTAL AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

DEO agrees to disburse funds under this Agreement in accordance with the following schedule in the amount(s) identified per deliverable in paragraph 5 above. The deliverable amount specified does not establish the value of the deliverable. In accordance with Section I.F.11, Funding Requirements of section 215.971, F.S., of this Agreement, Grantee's entitlement to retain funds paid by DEO is dependent upon the amount of allowable costs incurred and expended by Grantee in carrying out the Project.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, invoices for each deliverable shall be submitted to DEO's Agreement Manager by U. S. Mail or by electronic mail either (a) with a deliverable, or (b) no later than seven (7) calendar days after written notice to Grantee that DEO has accepted the deliverable. Invoices are not required to be submitted through the Ariba Supplier Network described in Section I.G.2. of this Agreement. Invoices shall be submitted in the format shown on Attachment 1-A hereto, an electronic copy of which shall be provided by DEO to the Grantee.

Grantee shall provide one (1) invoice for each deliverable submitted during the applicable period of time. The invoice shall include, at a minimum, Grantee name and address, federal employer identification number, the Agreement number, invoice number, date of invoice, dates of services, deliverable number, description of task and amount being requested (See Attachment 1-A).

The following documents shall be submitted with the itemized invoice:

a. For Tasks Performed by a Subcontractor:

- 1. A cover letter signed by the Grantee's Agreement Manager certifying that the payments claimed for the deliverables were specifically for the project, as described in this Scope of Work;
- 2. Copies of invoices submitted to Grantee by the Subcontractor; and,
- 3. Proof of payment of invoices from the Subcontractor to Grantee for tasks performed pursuant to this Agreement (e.g., cancelled checks, bank statement showing deduction).

b. For Tasks Performed by Grantee's Employees:

- 1. A cover letter signed by the Grantee's Agreement Manager certifying that the payments claimed for the deliverables were specifically for the project, as described in this Scope of Work.
- 2. Identification of Grantee's employees who performed tasks under this Agreement and, for each such employee:
 - a. The percentage of the employee's time devoted to tasks under this Agreement or the number of total hours each employee devoted to tasks under this Agreement.
 - b. Payroll register or similar documentation that shows the employee's gross salary, fringe benefits, other deductions, and net pay.
 - c. If the employee is paid hourly, a document reflecting the hours worked times the rate of pay is acceptable.
- 3. Invoices or receipts for other direct costs.
- 4. Usage log for in-house charges (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) that shows the number of units times the rate charged. The rate must be reasonable.

Page 30 of 42

- 8. SUBCONTRACTS. In accordance with Section I.N.1., and subject to the terms and conditions in Sections I.N.2. through 7 of this Agreement, this paragraph constitutes DEO's written approval for Grantee to subcontract for any of the deliverables and/or tasks identified in the Scope of Work for this Agreement. A copy of the executed subcontract shall be provided to DEO's Agreement Manager upon execution by the Parties. Grantee shall be solely liable for all work performed and all expenses incurred as a result of any such subcontract.
- 9. BUSINESS DAY; COMPUTATION OF TIME. For the purpose of this Agreement, a "business day" is any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday, or a state or federal legal holiday. In computing any time period provided in this Agreement, the date from which the time period runs is not counted. The last day of the time period ends at 5:00 p.m. on that day.
- 10. PRELIMINARY DRAFT DELIVERABLES; DEO REVIEW AND COMMENT. Unless otherwise required under paragraphs 3 or 5 above, Grantee is encouraged, but not required, to submit preliminary drafts of all substantive written deliverables (e.g., proposed plan amendments, reports) to DEO for review and comment no later than ten (10) calendar days before the deliverable due date. If DEO provides comments, Grantee is urged to address them in the deliverable submitted to DEO for payment. If submission of a preliminary draft deliverable is required under paragraphs 3 or 5 above, DEO shall provide comments to the Grantee no later than four calendar days before the deliverable due date. Grantee shall address DEO's comments in the deliverable submitted to DEO for payment.
- 11. LIMITED COMPLIANCE REVIEW; DUPLICATION OF WRITTEN MATERIAL. Proposed comprehensive plan amendments that are deliverables under the Scope of Work must be "in compliance" as defined in section 163.3184(1)(b), F.S., and will be evaluated for compliance as part of DEO's review and determination of whether the deliverable is sufficient to satisfy the requirements in the Scope of Work. DEO's compliance determination will be a limited determination without input from the reviewing agencies identified in section 163.3184(1)(c), F.S. A limited compliance determination for the purpose of this Agreement is not binding on DEO in a subsequent review under section 163.3184, F.S. Further, a limited compliance determination under this Agreement does not preclude review and comment by review agencies and does not preclude a challenge to the adopted plan amendment by DEO based on comments by DEO or other review agencies. Documents submitted to DEO for payment under this Agreement may not copy or duplicate reports or other written material previously prepared or prepared by another author. At the option of the Grantee, copies of relevant documents may be appended to documents submitted to DEO for payment.
- **12. EXTENSIONS OF TIME OF DELIVERABLE DUE DATES.** Notwithstanding section II.A of this Agreement, DEO's Agreement Manager, in DEO's sole discretion, may authorize extensions of deliverable due dates without a written modification of this Agreement. Extensions shall be in accordance with the following:
 - a. Requests for extension of one or more deliverable due dates shall be submitted in writing (which may be by electronic mail) to DEO's Agreement Manager no later than four (4) business days before the due date (or the earliest of multiple due dates for which the extension is requested);
 - b. A request for extension must state the reason for the extension; and

Page 31 of 42

c. DEO's Agreement Manager shall approve or deny a request for extension of a deliverable due date by electronic mail to Grantee's Agreement Manager within two (2) business days after receipt of the request. Only written approvals of extensions shall be effective.

This authority does not apply to an extension of the Agreement Period defined in Section I.C. of this Agreement.

- 13. REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE OF DELIVERABLES. Deliverables shall be reviewed by DEO for sufficiency under this Agreement. Written notice of DEO's determination that the deliverable is sufficient or is not sufficient under this Agreement shall be provided to Grantee's Agreement Manager by U. S. Mail or electronic mail no later than fifteen (15) business days after receipt of the deliverable. For deliverables that DEO determines are insufficient, see paragraph 14.b. below.
- **14. FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES.** Pursuant to Section 1.E.8. of this Agreement, the following financial consequences shall be imposed for Grantee's failure to perform in accordance with this Agreement:
 - a. Late Deliverables: If a deliverable as described in the above Scope of Work is provided to DEO more than five (5) business days late, a financial consequence of \$50 per business day, up to a maximum of \$500, shall be assessed until the deliverable is received by DEO. The financial consequence for a late deliverable is independent of, and does not preclude imposition of, a financial consequence if the deliverable is not sufficient to satisfy the requirements in the Scope of Work.

b. Insufficient Deliverable; Notice; Opportunity to Cure:

- 1. If DEO reasonably determines that a deliverable described in this Scope of Work is not sufficient to satisfy the requirements in the Scope of Work, DEO shall provide notice of insufficiency and an opportunity to cure to Grantee's Agreement Manager in accordance with Section II.L. of this Agreement. Grantee shall have ten (10) business days from receipt of DEO's notice to provide a corrected deliverable that addresses the issues raised in the notice of insufficiency. DEO may extend this timeframe in writing one time for a period not to exceed ten (10) business days if Grantee is actively working with DEO to resolve the insufficiency; provided, however, that any extension of time under this paragraph will not extend the Agreement Period in section I.C. of this Agreement. An extension of time under this paragraph does not require an amendment to this Agreement. If Grantee does not submit to DEO a corrected deliverable within the period available to cure the deficiency, a financial consequence of \$50 per business day, up to a maximum of \$500, shall be assessed for each business day until the corrected deliverable is received by DEO.
- 2. If DEO reasonably determines that a corrected deliverable is not sufficient to satisfy the requirements in this Scope of Work, it shall provide notice to Grantee's Agreement Manager. Grantee shall not receive a second opportunity to cure. Beginning on the date of DEO's notice to Grantee that the corrected deliverable is not sufficient to satisfy the requirements in the Scope of Work, a financial consequence of \$50 per business day, up to a maximum of \$500, shall be assessed for each business day until a sufficient deliverable is received by DEO. Each deliverable must be deemed sufficient under the Scope of Work in DEO's reasonable judgment before the end of the Agreement Period in order for payment of an invoice for the deliverable to be made.

Page 32 of 42

- c. Imposition of the above described financial consequences shall in no manner affect DEO's right to terminate the Agreement as provided elsewhere in the Agreement.
- d. Failure to complete a deliverable will result in nonpayment for that deliverable.
- **15. NO PARTIAL OR PRO-RATED PAYMENTS.** No partial or pro-rated payments will be made without prior written modification in accordance with Section II.A. of this Agreement.
- **16. ADVERTISING AND INFORMATION RELEASE.** Notwithstanding Sections I.F.6. and I.F.10. of this Agreement, Grantee is authorized to disclose to the public on its website or by other means that it has been awarded a technical assistance grant from DEO for the work described in this Scope of Work.
- 17. NOTIFICATION OF INSTANCES OF FRAUD. Instances of Grantee operational fraud or criminal activities shall be reported to DEO's Agreement Manager in writing within twenty-four (24) chronological hours.
- 18. NON-DISCRIMINATION. Grantee shall not discriminate unlawfully against any individual employed in the performance of this Agreement because of race, religion, color, sex, physical handicap unrelated to such person's ability to engage in this work, national origin, ancestry, or age. Grantee shall provide a harassment-free workplace, with any allegation of harassment to be given priority attention and action.
- **19. GRANTEE'S RESPONSIBILITIES UPON TERMINATION.** If DEO issues a Notice of Termination to Grantee, except as otherwise specified by DEO in that notice, the Grantee shall:
 - a. Stop work under this Agreement on the date and to the extent specified in the notice,
 - b. Complete performance of such part of the work as shall not have been terminated by DEO,
 - c. Take such action as may be necessary, or as DEO may specify, to protect and preserve any property which is in the possession of Grantee and in which DEO has or may acquire an interest, and
 - d. Upon the effective date of termination of this Agreement, Grantee shall transfer, assign, and make available to the DEO all property and materials belonging to DEO. No extra compensation will be paid to Grantee for its services in connection with such transfer or assignment.
- **20. CONFLICTS BETWEEN SCOPE OF WORK AND REMAINDER OF AGREEMENT.** In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Scope of Work and other provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of this Scope of Work shall govern.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

Page 33 of 42

Attachment 1-A

INVOICE

INVOICE NO.: Click here to enter text. INVOICE DATE: Click here to enter text.

REMIT TO: GRANTEE NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP PHONE

FEID NO.	GRANT NO.	SERVICE PERIOD			
		FROM	ТО		

DELIVERABLE NO.	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
TOTAL		Click here
		to enter
		text.

Attachment 1-B

Rick Sco GOVERNOR	ott	E		PARTMENT / PPORTUNITY	Ci. Exe	ssy Proctor	
		Grant Ag	reement F	inal Closeou	ıt Form		
FLAIR Contract ID:							
Recipient Name:				-	Contract Amount		\$0.00
Vendor ID: 					Deobligated Funds		\$0.00
				•	Final Contract Amou	nt	\$0.00
Section A: Financial Reconciliati	on						
1. Total Recipient Funds Receive	d from DEO					\$0.00	
2. Total Recipient Expenditures						\$0.00	
3. Balance of Unexpended Progra	am Income (from Section B)			\$0.00	
4. If negative, this amount must	be refunded	to the Departr	nent. If posit	tive, this amou	nt is to be remitted to	the Recipient.	\$0.00
Section B: Statement of Recipies	nt Income						
От	here was no			nder this contra ed under this c			15-51-77-10-
				Recipient Inco		eriore. National effects	
Source		Amo	unt	E	rpended		Balance
			-				
Total Program Income Section C: Property Inventory Ce	artification		\$0.00	<u> </u>	\$0.00		\$0.00
				ne contract peri			
C A	All non-expe it a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity i	ndable and nor 1,000 or more p low is complet if any changes o en permission	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment.	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or	reby certify that ely to the Depa	the property inventor rtment of Economic
C A d	All non-expe it a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity vithout writt	ndable and nor 1,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar	e tangible prop trant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property
C A	All non-expe it a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity vithout writt	ndable and nor 1,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar	e tangible prop trant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven	erty having a useful li listed below. i do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise disp	one year and acquired the property inventor timent of Economic ose of this property Location
C A d	All non-expe it a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity vithout writt	ndable and nor 1,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property
C A a d C C w	All non-expe it a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity vithout writt erial Number	ndable and nor 1,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property
Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that ti	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Deportunity in the control of the control It is a cost of \$1 It is a cost of \$1	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes een permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc Cost	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo Condition	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location
Description and Se	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Deportunity in the control of the control It is a cost of \$1 It is a cost of \$1	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes een permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc Cost	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo Condition	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location
Description and Se Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that the securate.	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Deportunity in the control of the control It is a cost of \$1 It is a cost of \$1	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes een permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc Cost	erty having a useful li listed below. I do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo Condition	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location
Description and Se Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that the securate. Name:	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Deportunity in the control of the control It is a cost of \$1 It is a cost of \$1	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes een permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc Cost	erty having a useful li listed below. i do hei vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory uisitions Date	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo Condition	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location
Description and Se Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that the securate. Name:	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity Ivithout writt Irial Number In he above rep	ndable and nor 1,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible prop grant funds are . Notification v nventory. I wil tment. Property Inven Acc Cost	erty having a useful li listed below. I do her vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date Recipient Income, an Signature:	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo Condition	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location
Description and Se Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that the securate. Name:	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity In the above repart of the a	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible proper ant funds are . Notification of needless are the needles	erty having a useful li listed below. I do her vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date Recipient Income, an Signature: Date Signed:	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location Intory are true and
Description and Se Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that the securate. Name: Title: Section E: DEO Internal Review and By signing below, I certify, that the securate.	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity In the above repart of the a	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible proper ant funds are . Notification of needless are the needles	erty having a useful li listed below. I do her vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date Recipient Income, an Signature: Date Signed:	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location Intory are true and
Description and Se Description and Se Section D: Recipient Certification By signing below, I certify, that the securate. Name: Section E: DEO Internal Review and By signing below, I certify, that the securate.	All non-expe It a cost of \$1 lescribed be Opportunity In the above repart of the a	ndable and nor ,,000 or more p low is complet if any changes en permission De	n-consumable er unit with g e and correct occur to this i of the Depar escription of I Quantity	e tangible proper ant funds are . Notification of needless are the needles	erty having a useful li listed below. I do her vill be sent immediat I not destroy, sell, or tory quisitions Date Recipient Income, an Signature: Date Signed:	reby certify that ely to the Depa otherwise dispo	the property inventor rtment of Economic ose of this property Location Intory are true and

Page 35 of 42

Attachment 2 AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by DEO to the recipient may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by DEO as described in this section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by DEO staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by DEO. In the event DEO determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by DEO staff to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

- In the event that the recipient expends \$300,000 (\$500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003) or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates Federal resources awarded through DEO by this agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from DEO. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$300,000 (\$500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003) in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$300,000 (\$500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003) in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).

Page 36 of 42

4. Title 2 C.F.R. part 200, entitled *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, also known as the Super Circular, supersedes and consolidates the requirements of OMB Circulars A-21, A-87, A-110, A-122, A-89, A-102 and A-133 and is effective for Federal awards or increments of awards issued on or after December 26, 2014. Please refer to title 2 C.F.R. part 200 for revised definitions, reporting requirements and auditing thresholds referenced in this Attachment and Agreement accordingly.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a non-state entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes.

- In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and forprofit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through DEO by this agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from DEO, other state agencies, and other non-state entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statues, the cost of the audit must be paid from the nonstate entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. Additional information regarding the Florida Single Audit Act can be found at:

http://www.myflorida.com/audgen/pages/flsaa.htm

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of state financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

Page 37 of 42

N/A

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by Part I of this agreement shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. DEO at each of the following addresses:

Electronic copies (preferred): Audit@deo.myflorida.com

or

Paper (hard copy):

Department Economic Opportunity MSC # 130, Caldwell Building 107 East Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-4126

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. Pursuant to Section .320 (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320 (c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letter issued by the auditor, to DEO at each of the following addresses:

Electronic copies (preferred): <u>Audit@deo.myflorida.com</u>

or

Paper (hard copy):

Department Economic Opportunity MSC # 130, Caldwell Building 107 East Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-4126

Page 38 of 42

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. DEO at each of the following addresses:

Electronic copies (preferred): Audit@deo.myflorida.com

or

Paper (hard copy):

Department Economic Opportunity MSC # 130, Caldwell Building 107 East Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-4126

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

Auditor General Local Government Audits/342 Claude Pepper Building, Room 401 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1450

Email Address: flaudgen localgovt@aud.state.fl.us

- 4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by Part III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to:
 - A. DEO at each of the following addresses:

N/A

- 5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to DEO pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to DEO for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (non-profit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1. The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, or five (5) state fiscal years after all reporting requirements are satisfied and final payments have been received, whichever period is longer, and shall allow DEO, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access

Page 39 of 42

Agreement # P0213

to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to DEO, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by DEO. In addition, if any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, or other action involving the records has been started prior to the expiration of the controlling period as identified above, the records shall be retained until completion of the action and resolution of all issues which arise from it, or until the end of the controlling period as identified above, whichever is longer.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

EXHIBIT 1 to Attachment 2

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

N/A

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

N/A

STATE RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS:

N/A

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

State Project: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY – CSFA 40.038 – DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - \$25,000

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. ACTIVITIES ARE LIMITED TO THOSE IN THE SCOPE OF WORK.

NOTE: Title 2 C.F.R. § 200.331, as revised, and Section 215.97(5), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal Programs and State Projects included in Exhibit 1 be provided to the recipient.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank -

ATTACHMENT 3 Audit Compliance Certification

	Grantee Name:							
	FEIN: Grantee's Fiscal Ye	ar:						
	Contact Person Name and Phone Number:							
	Contact Person Email Address:							
1.	(e.g., agreement, grant, memorandum of agreement,	Did Grantee expend state financial assistance, during its fiscal year, that it received under any agreemen (e.g., agreement, grant, memorandum of agreement, memorandum of understanding, economi incentive award agreement, etc.) between Grantee and the Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) Yes No						
	If the above answer is yes, also answer the following before	e proceeding to item 2:						
	Did Grantee expend \$500,000 or more of state financial a state financial assistance combined) during its fiscal year?	ssistance (from DEO and all other sources of						
	If yes, Grantee certifies that it will timely comply with all a requirements of section 215.97, Florida Statutes, and Financial Services and the Auditor General.	pplicable state single or project-specific audit the applicable rules of the Department of						
2.	Did Grantee expend federal awards, during its fiscal year that it received under any agreement (e.g. agreement, grant, memorandum of agreement, memorandum of understanding, economic incentive award agreement, etc.) between Grantee and DEO?Yes No							
	If the above answer is yes, also answer the following before proceeding to execution of this certification							
	Did Grantee expend \$750,000 or more in federal awards (from DEO and all other sources of federal awards combined) during its fiscal year? Yes No							
	If yes, Grantee certifies that it will timely comply with all applicable single or program-specific audi- requirements of 2 C.F.R. part 200, subpart F, as revised.							
	By signing below, I certify, on behalf of Grantee, that the true and correct.	above representations for items 1 and 2 are						
	Signature of Authorized Representative	Date						
	Printed Name of Authorized Representative	Title of Authorized Representative						

Page 42 of 42

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE WESTGATE/BELVEDERE HOMES COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS

	THIS	INTERL	LOCAL A	GREEMEN	T, herein	after referre	d to as	the "A	GREEME	ENT",
made	and	entered	into this	d	ay of	, 20	0,	by and	between	the
Westg	ate/Be	elvedere	Homes (Community	Redevelo	pment Agen	cy, her	einafter	referred	to as
the "W	/CRA	', and P	ALM BEA	CH COUN	TY, a pol	itical subdiv	ision of	f the St	ate of Flo	orida,
herein	after r	eferred	to as the	"COUNTY".						•

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the WCRA are authorized to enter into this AGREEMENT pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, as amended, which permits local governmental units to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual advantage; and

WHEREAS, the WCRA was created in May of 1989 by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners through the authority of Chapter 163 Part III, of the Florida Statutes and serves in a quasi-independent capacity to promote social and economic development throughout the Westgate Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS, the WCRA desires to develop a conceptual Streetscape Plan for the Westgate Avenue Corridor located within the Westgate Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Area to improve the physical appearance and functionality of the corridor to attract new economic investment in accordance with the goals and objectives of the WCRA Redevelopment Plan; and

WHEREAS, in April 2016, the Department of Planning, Zoning and Building applied for funding assistance to hire professional consultants to prepare a conceptual Streetscape Plan from the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO) Community Planning Technical Assistance (CPTA) grant program on behalf of the WCRA. The WCRA was awarded a CPTA grant for Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) in June 2016 following a state-wide DEO selection process, and

WHEREAS, on ______, 20___, the COUNTY executed a State funded cost reimbursement grant Agreement, #P0213 with the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity for the preparation of a Westgate Avenue Corridor Streetscape Plan hereinafter referred to as the "PLAN;" and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to cooperate with and assist WCRA in the implementation of the WCRA Redevelopment Plan, subject to the terms and conditions of this Interlocal Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the COUNTY and the WCRA do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. The WCRA agrees:
 - A. To prepare a PLAN in accordance with the Scope of Work and Deliverables schedule outlined in Attachment 1 of Exhibit '1' attached hereto and made a part hereof.
 - B. To procure all professional consultants or sub-contractors needed and to pay all expenses associated with the preparation of the PLAN in accordance with Agreement #P0213.

3. The COUNTY agrees:

A. To allow grant funds to pass through the COUNTY to the WCRA as reimbursement is received from the State and to enable the Finance Department to reimburse the WCRA commensurate with the terms of the grant Agreement.

4. Miscellaneous Provisions

A. <u>Notices.</u> All notices, requests, consents and other communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered by prepaid express overnight courier of messenger services, or mailed by registered or certified mail to the following addresses:

COUNTY

Palm Beach County Department of Planning, Zoning and

Building

Attention:

Patrick Rutter Executive Director 2300 N. Jog Road

West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2741

Phone 561-233-5000

WCRA

Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment

Agency

Attention:

Elizée Michel, AICP, Executive Director

1280 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 215

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Phone 561-640-8181

If either party changes its mailing address or designated recipient for notices, such change shall be communicated in writing to the other party within thirty (30) days of the change.

- B. <u>Termination.</u> Once the construction of the PROJECT has commenced, it shall proceed to completion and this AGREEMENT shall be binding upon the parties and neither party shall have the right to terminate the subject AGREEMENT for the reason of unavailability of sufficient funds for the construction of the PROJECT.
- C. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This AGREEMENT represents the entire understanding and agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- D. <u>Binding Effect.</u> All of the terms and provisions of this AGREEMENT, whether so expressed or not, shall be binding upon, effective to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the parties and their respective legal representatives, successors and permitted assignors.
- E. <u>Severability.</u> If any part of this AGREEMENT is contrary to, prohibited by or deemed invalid under applicable law or regulation, such provision shall be inapplicable and deemed omitted to the extent so contrary, prohibited or invalid, but the remainder hereof shall not be invalidated thereby and shall be given full force and effect so far as possible.
- F. Governing Law and Venue. This AGREEMENT, and all transactions contemplated by this AGREEMENT shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Florida without regard to any contrary conflicts of the laws' principles. Venue of all proceedings in connection herewith shall be exclusively in Palm Beach County, Florida, and each party hereby waives whatever their respective rights may have been in the selection of venue.

- G. <u>Headings.</u> The headings contained in this AGREEMENT are for convenience of reference only, and shall not limit or otherwise affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this AGREEMENT.
- H. <u>Attorney Fees.</u> It is hereby understood and agreed that in the event any lawsuit in any judicial system, including federal or state, is brought to enforce compliance with this AGREEMENT or interpret same, or if any administrative proceeding is brought for the same purposes, each party to said action shall be responsible for its own Attorney's fees and costs, including appellate costs.
- I. <u>Enforcement of Remedies.</u> The failure of any party to insist on a strict performance of any of the terms and conditions hereof shall be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach or default of any terms and conditions.
- J. <u>Counterparts</u>. This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- K. <u>Effective Date.</u> This AGREEMENT shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the COUNTY.
- L. Indemnification. The County and the WCRA recognizes its liability for certain tortuous acts of its agents, officers, employees and invitees to the extent and limits provided in Section 768.28, Florida Statute. To the extent permitted by law, the Board and the WCRA shall indemnify, defend and hold the other harmless against any action, claims and damages arising out of the County's or CRA's negligence in connection with the Project and the use of the funds provided under this Agreement. The forgoing indemnification shall not constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity beyond the limits set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statute, nor shall the same be construed to constitute an agreement by the Board or the WCRA to indemnify each other for the sole negligence, or willful or intentional acts of the other. The forgoing indemnification shall survive the termination of the Agreement.
- M. <u>Records</u>. The WCRA shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs incurred under this AGREEMENT for at least three (3) years after completion of this AGREEMENT.
- N. Palm Beach Office of the Inspector Audit Requirements. The COUNTY shall have access to such books, records, and documents as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours at the WCRA's place of business. COUNTY has established the Office of the Inspector General in Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended. The Inspector General's authority includes but is not limited to the power to review past, present and proposed COUNTY contracts, transactions, accounts and records, to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the activities of the WCRA, its officers, agents, employees and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding any investigation shall be in violation of Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor.
- O. <u>Default.</u> The parties expressly covenant and agree that in the event either parties is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the party not in default shall provide to the defaulting party thirty (30) days written notice before exercising any of their rights.

THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

EXHIBIT "1"

GRANT AGREEMENT STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

SCOPE OF WORK

12th day of <u>December</u>	vedere Hom , 201 7. 6	es Community Redevelopment Agency th
(Authority Seal)		
ATTEST:		WESTGATE CRA Ronald L Daniels, WCRA Board Chair
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND L	EGAL SUFF	FICIENCY
EXECUTED by COUNTY this (County Seal)	day of	, 2017. ·
ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK AND COMPTROLLER		PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA By ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Deputy Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY		APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Assistant County Attorney		County Department of Planning, Zoning and Building

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET AMENDMENT

Page 1 of 1 pages
BGRV 600-121516*126
BGEX 600-121516*511

FUND 0001 General Fund

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 12/15/2016	REMAINING BALANCE
REVENUES							
Westgate Belvedere DEO Grant							
0001-600-6206-3401 State Grant Capital-Gen Govt	0	0	25,000	0	25,000		
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES	1,250,664,726	1,250,664,726	25,000	0	1,250,689,726		
EXPENDITURES Westgate Belvedere DEO Grant 0001-600-6206-8101 Contributions Othr Govtl Agncy	0	0	25,000	0	25,000	0	25,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES	1,250,664,726	1,250,664,726	25,000	0	1,250,689,726		
PLANNING, ZONING & BUILDING	Signatures & Dates				BY E	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Administration/Budget Department Approval	- fat Dags	tiso	12/15/20	76		AT MEETING OF	1/10/2017
OFMB Department - Posted				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- -	lerk to the y Commissioners

53